
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 9th January, 2018 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman)
Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman)
John Bailey
Andrew Baldwin
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
John Chidlow
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Leonard Crosbie
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French
Billy Greening

Tony Hogben
Adrian Lee
Christian Mitchell
Josh Murphy
Godfrey Newman
Brian O'Connell
Connor Relleen
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Simon Torn
Claire Vickers
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 14

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 15 - 16

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/17/2148 - Century House, 100 Station Road, Horsham 17 - 38

Ward: Horsham Park   Applicant: Rathcoole Limited

7. DC/17/2379 - Unit 10, Swan Walk, Horsham 39 - 50

Ward: Denne   Applicant: Aviva Life and Pensions UK Limited

8. DC/17/1827 - Stafford House, Bonnetts Lane, Ifield 51 - 62

Ward: Rusper and Colgate  Applicant: Hasnain Mohsin

9. DC/17/2428 - Curtis Farm, Green Lane, Horsham 63 - 74

Ward: Rusper and Colgate   Applicant: Mr David Turner

10. DC/17/2123 - Evolution Fitness, Gladstone Road, Horsham 75 - 82

Ward: Horsham Park   Applicant: Mrs Sam Stocker

11. DC/17/2354 - Hermongers Farm, Hermongers, Rudgwick 83 - 94

Ward: Rudgwick   Applicant: Edmund O'Reilly Hyland

12. DC/17/2409 - 129 Blakes Farm Road, Southwater 95 - 100

Ward: Southwater   Applicant: Mr & Mrs Andrew and Michelle Simon

13. Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)

Addressing the 
Committee

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop. 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only.

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting.

Declarations of 
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions.

Appeals The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in 
[...]
kers and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: John Chidlow, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, 
Adrian Lee and Connor Relleen

Absent: Councillors: Josh Murphy, Brian O'Connell and Simon Torn

PCN/59  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 November were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/60  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/17/1023 – Councillor Billy Greening declared a personal interest in this item 
because he knew one of the objectors.

PCN/61  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/62  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/63  DC/17/1704 - 41 PONDTAIL ROAD, HORSHAM 
(WARD: HOLBROOK WEST)  APPLICANT: MR PAUL CLARKE

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
change of use from public house to children's day nursery. The proposal 
included rear extensions, changes to elevations including windows, and 
surfacing the garden area predominantly with artificial grass. The car park 
would be rearranged to increase space for the garden whilst retaining the 17 
parking spaces. 

The application site was located in the built-up area of Horsham on the eastern 
side of Pondtail Road and was the site of the Rising Sun, which had ceased 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (North)
5 December 2017

2

trading in June 2017. There was an embankment leading up to the railway line 
along the western boundary, and detached dwelling along Pondtail Road.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.  

An addendum to the report had been circulated to Members with further 
detailed comments from the Highway Authority, which concluded that there was 
no objection subject to:
[...]
 the Committee.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application, and requested that 
measures to control cooking odours be put in place. Twenty letters of objection, 
from 13 households, had been received. The applicant’s agent addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were neighbouring 
amenity and traffic.  Objections to the current operating of the business were 
not a planning consideration and were being investigated by the Council’s 
Environmental Health Department.  

Members discussed the proposal in the context of its location within a 
residential area and considered the impact it would have on residential amenity.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/0168 be refused for the following 
reason:

Page 9



Planning Committee (North)
5 December 2017

4

The proposal would cause unacceptable harm to the amenity of 
nearby residents and was therefore contrary to Policy 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework.

PCN/65  DC/17/2240 - 41 GORINGS MEAD, HORSHAM (WARD: FOREST)  
APPLICANT: MR ANDREW WATSON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
alterations to a chalet bungalow to form a two storey dwelling.  The ridge height 
would increase by approximately two metres.  Alterations included a new 
hipped roof, new windows, alterations to rear extensions and to a rear bay 
window.  A front entrance canopy was also proposed.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Horsham on the 
south side of Gorings Mead.  There was a very large rear garden to the south.  
Nearby properties were predominantly detached of differing styles and sizes, 
with semi-detached dwellings on the other side of the road. A public footpath 
ran along the eastern boundary.   

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Neighbourhood Council raised no objection to the application.  One letter of 
support had been received. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the design and 
appearance of the proposal and its impact on the visual amenities of the street 
scene; and the amenities of neighbouring occupiers.

Members considered the increase in size of the property in the context of the 
variety of style and size of nearby properties and concluded that the proposal 
was acceptable.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2240 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported. 

PCN/66  S106/17/0015 - THE HOLBROOK CLUB, NORTH HEATH LANE, HORSHAM 
(WARD: HOLBROOK EAST)  APPLICANT:  DMH STALLARD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
an amendment to Schedule 4 of the legal agreement that covered permissions 
DC/16/2855 (58 dwellings on part of the playing fields of The Holbrook Club) 
and DC/16/2856 (new 3G football ground at Horsham Golf and Fitness).  The 
amendment would facilitate commencement of works on the residential 

Page 10



Planning Committee (North)
5 December 2017

5

5

development at The Holbrook Club site before the football pitches at Horsham 
Golf and Fitness Club were completed.  To facilitate this amendment, the 
applicant proposed interim measures to accommodate the displaced football 
teams when the 2018 football season begins.    

The application site was located in the built-up area of Horsham and comprised 
approximately one third of land at The Holbrook Club.  The site was west of 
Jackdaw Lane, and east of the club, which was accessed from North Heath 
Lane to the west.  

Details of relevant government and coun
[...]
ernal consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application and had referred it to the 
Secretary of State.  Five letters of objection, from three households, had been 
received.  One member of the public spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; its impact on the landscape and trees; ecology; design and 
layout; impact on the amenity of nearby occupiers; access; access, highways 
and parking; and drainage.  

Page 12



Planning Committee (North)
5 December 2017

7

7

Amended plans had been submitted that sought to address concerns regarding 
the impact on the bund.  In response to concerns from the Local Member that 
the proposal still compromised the integrity of the bund, Members were assured 
that the bund would be retained at 30 metres; it was currently over 30 metres 
wide at the point at which the development would impinge upon it, and covered 
in mature vegetation. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/1023 be granted, subject to 
confirmation that the Secretary of State does not wish to call it in, 
and subject to the conditions and reasons as reported. 

PCN/68  DC/17/1971 - LAND ADJACENT TO 193 TANBRIDGE PARK, HORSHAM 
(WARD: DENNE)  APPLICANT: HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission to 
carry out surgery to an oak tree, which was protected under Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO) 867.   

The application site was in an open public space north of 193 Tanbridge Park, 
within the built-up area of Horsham.

Details of relevant government policies and good practice, as contained within 
the report, were noted by the Committee.  It was noted that surgery to the tree 
had been approved on a number of occasions.  The Neighbourhood Council 
raised no objection t
[...]
 held on the ground floor of 
this detached structure, with male toilets and a meeting room within the roofspace. This 
area will also be used to teach children.

6.10 Whilst it is acknowledged that Members resolved to grant planning permission for the 
application submitted in 2011, the supporting statement clearly set out that the ground floor 
of the premises was adequate to serve the needs of the community and that it was likely 
that no more than 30 people would use the property at any one time. The scheme as now 
proposed seeks to increase the floorspace of the building by some 277% (176m² to 
488m²). The agent sets out that it is hoped that the application will be accepted without 
undue control over activity levels and number of events. 

6.11 Whilst it was previously accepted that the change of use of the property to a mixed use 
comprising residential unit and meeting rooms to serve the needs of the local Shia Muslim 
community was acceptable, the scheme as now proposed seeks to significantly increase 
the floorspace of the building, the number of people attending events at the property and 
the number of events being held. It is considered that as a result of these factors, the 
change of use of the property would result in an intensification of the use of the site to the 
detriment of the amenity of occupiers of the neighbouring properties and the rural character 
and nature of the locality. As such, the proposal the subject of this application would be 
contrary to the relevant policies within the HDPF.  This level of harm is considered to 
outweigh any community benefit which would be derived from the scheme.

Highway safety, transport and parking provision

6.12 A number of local residents have raised concerns with the suitability of the access into the 
site given the location of the property at the junction of Bonnetts Lane with Charlwood 
Road. Concerns have also been raised in respect of the level of parking provision being 
proposed.

6.13 Policy
[...]
latively well hidden from public view by mature planting around the 
boundaries of the site and the extensions have been designed to appear as a two storey 
domestic extension with a detached garage-type structure. Whilst it is acknowledged that 
the extensions to the property have been designed to fulfil the needs of the community, the 
extensions are extensive and would increase the floorspace of the property significantly. 
The increase in the floorspace, coupled with the increase in the level of activity in this 
countryside location, will result in an adverse impact on the character of the area, contrary 
to policies 26, 32 and 33 of the HDPF.

Conclusion

6.26 For the reasons outlined above, it is considered that whilst it was previously accepted that 
the change of use of the property to a mixed use comprising residential unit and meeting 
rooms to serve the needs of the local Shia Muslim community was acceptable, the scheme 
as now proposed seeks to significantly increase the floorspace of the building, the number 
of people attending events at the property and the number of events being held. It is 
considered that as a result of these factors, the change of use of the property would result 
in a significant intensification of the use of the site to the detriment of the amenity of 
occupiers of the neighbouring properties and the rural character and nature of the locality. 
This harm is considered to significantly outweigh the benefit of the proposed development 
in providing improved facilities for the local Shia Muslim community, therefore the 
application is recommended for refusal. 

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 It is recommended that planning permission be refused for the reason set out below:

Reason for Refusal:

 1. The change of use of the property as proposed would result in an intensification of 
the use of the site to the detriment of the amenity of occupiers of the neighbouring 
properties and the rural character and nature of the locality. The prop
[...]
e development hereby permitted shall be begun 
before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

 3 Regulatory Condition:  The materials and finishes of all new external walls, 
windows and roofs of the development hereby permitted shall match in type, colour 
and texture those of the existing building.

Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/17/2409

Page 98



4

1

8

7

3

Car
P

at
h

Park

WILD

H
o

rse R
id

e

66

72

74

78

19

18

14

Play Area

Path (um)

ORCHID WAY

B
LA

K
E

S
 F

A
R

M
 R

O
A

D

12
5

143

133

151

12
7

13
1

11
1

P
ath

H
orse

R
ide

8

P
ath

 (u
m

)

22

Cottage

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/17/2409

129 Blakes Farm Road, Southwater

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

20/12/2017

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/17/2148 - Century House, 100 Station Road, Horsham
	A01 DC-17-2148 Plan.pdf

	7 DC/17/2379 - Unit 10, Swan Walk, Horsham
	A02 DC-17-2379 Plan.pdf

	8 DC/17/1827 - Stafford House, Bonnetts Lane, Ifield
	A03 DC-17-1827 Plan.pdf

	9 DC/17/2428 - Curtis Farm, Green Lane, Horsham
	A04 DC-17-2428 Plan.pdf

	10 DC/17/2123 - Evolution Fitness, Gladstone Road, Horsham
	A05 DC-17-2123 Plan.pdf

	11 DC/17/2354 - Hermongers Farm, Hermongers, Rudgwick
	A06 DC-17-2354 Plan.pdf

	12 DC/17/2409 - 129 Blakes Farm Road, Southwater
	

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (North)
9 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman), Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Peter Burgess, 
Roy Cornell, Leonard Crosbie, Matthew French, Tony Hogben, 
Adrian Lee, Christian Mitchell, Josh Murphy, Godfrey Newman, 
Brian O'Connell, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten, John Chidlow, Christine Costin, 
Billy Greening and Connor Relleen

Absent: Councillors: Jonathan Dancer and Simon Torn

PCN/71  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 December were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/72  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCN/73  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/74  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/75  DC/17/2148 - CENTURY HOUSE, 100 STATION ROAD, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a four storey office building and the erection of a five/six storey 
residential building comprising 49 units.  The highest part of the building would 
be 19.5 metres, with the lower five storey part approximately 15.5 metres. The 
proposal included 28 car parking spaces (four with electric charging points), 
cycle parking for 32 bicycles and landscaping.  The units would comprise: 11 
studio; 26 1-bedroom and 12 2-bedroom flats.  Due to viability constraints, there 
was no affordable housing contribution proposed.  

The application site was located within the built-up area of Horsham 
approximately 300 metres from the railway station, adjacent to the Harwood 



Planning Committee (North)
9 January 2018

2

Road/Kings Road roundabout, and close to amenities.  Residential properties 
lay to the south-west and south-east, and Foundary Lane industrial/commercial 
zone lay to the north, with the Horsham Gates development to the north-west.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council had not commented on the application.  Forest 
Neighbourhood Council objected to the proposal. Horsham District Cycling 
Forum also raised objections.  Fifteen letters of objection, from eleven 
households, had been received. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; the lack of affordable housing provision; scale and design; impact 
on neighbouring amenity; impact of noise on occupiers; and highways issues, 
including cycle and car parking and access. 

Members were broadly supportive of the scheme but raised concerns about: the 
balconies overlooking the roundabout, which would not benefit the amenity of 
occupiers; and the height of the building overlooking Horsham Gates, which 
they considered to be overbearing.  Officers confirmed that the applicant had 
agreed to enter into discussions with a view to converting the balconies to Juliet 
balconies and reducing the height of the building facing north-west.

Members weighed the benefits of the scheme in providing small housing units 
in a sustainable location against the potential harm and concluded that the 
proposal was acceptable.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2148 be determined by the Head of 
Development with a view to approval subject to amendments 
regarding: (i) the design of the balconies on the north-east elevation; 
and (ii) the height of the north-west side of the building, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and Local 
Members.

PCN/76  DC/17/2379 - UNIT 10, SWAN WALK, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission to 
reconfigure Unit 10 on the ground floor of Swan Walk to facilitate the creation of 
three new retail units and a 24-hour gym, and the enlargement of the toilet 
facilities and mall space. The proposal included the reconfiguration of the 
children’s play area and the creation of new floor-space at first floor level.



Planning Committee (North)
9 January 2018

3

3

The application site was located in the centre of Horsham within Swan Walk 
shopping centre.  It was a large retail unit previously occupied by BHS.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Neighbourhood Council raised no objection to the application, and no 
letters of representation had been received.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; its visual impact; residential amenity; access and safety; and 
parking provision. 

Members concluded that the proposal would enhance the facilities within Swan 
Walk.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2379 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCN/77  DC/17/1827 - STAFFORD HOUSE, BONNETTS LANE, IFIELD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use from residential dwelling to mixed use residential unit on the 
first floor, religious meeting hall, and place of worship for the local Shia Muslim 
community. The proposal included a rear extension and a two storey meeting 
hall with a glazed link to the extension.  There would be landscaping and 
alterations to the access. The floor space of the building would increase by 
approximately 277%.

The application site was located in the countryside to the north of Ifield at the 
junction of Bonnetts Lane and Charlwood Road.  It was a two storey detached 
house accessed off Charlwood Road. There was a bungalow to the rear of 
Stafford House. The site was approximately 170 metres from the boundary with 
Crawley Borough and residential properties in Langley Green and Ifield. 
Stafford House was currently being used for prayer meetings by the local Shia 
Muslim community.

Details of relevant government and council policies as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee.  Relevant planning history, in particular 
DC/11/1350, and the history of enforcement notices were also noted.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.



Planning Committee (North)
9 January 2018

4

The Parish Council strongly objected to the application. Crawley Borough 
Council had commented on the social and religious benefits of the proposal. 
Nineteen letters of objection from ten households, eleven letters of support, and 
one letter of comment had been received.  One member of the public spoke in 
objection to the application and a representative of the applicant spoke in 
support of it.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; highway safety, transport and highways; the impact on 
neighbouring occupiers; and the impact on the character and appearance of the 
street scene.

Whilst Members were sympathetic to the aims and objectives of the scheme, 
they considered the location to be inappropriate and concluded that the harm 
caused by the intensification of use of the site would significantly outweigh the 
benefits of the proposal.  

Members suggested that relevant officers should be asked to support the 
applicants in finding an acceptable location for use by the local Shia Muslim 
community.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/1827 be refused for the following 
reason:

The change of use of the property as proposed would result in an 
intensification of the use of the site to the detriment of the amenity of 
occupiers of the neighbouring properties and the rural character and 
nature of the locality. The proposal would therefore be contrary to 
policies 2, 25, 26, 32 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

PCN/78  DC/17/2428 - CURTIS FARM, GREEN LANE, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use and part conversion of an agricultural building into an 
agricultural workers dwelling to help with the overall management of the 800 
acre farm.  

The application site was located in the countryside west of Horsham Road, 
south-west of Rusper.  It comprised a stable/barn located south of the main 
farmhouse.  There was another agricultural dwelling nearby within the 
farmstead, and various other farm buildings.  The nearest residential properties 
were approximately 55 metres to the east.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 



Planning Committee (North)
9 January 2018

5

5

responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the proposal. One letter of objection had been 
received.  The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal. A representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; the impact on the countryside location; the amenities of adjoining 
occupiers; parking and traffic conditions in the area; and the viability of the farm 
business. 

Members noted the evidence provided regarding the essential need for an 
additional dwelling on-site and concluded that the proposal would support the 
farming operation without having a detrimental impact on the countryside 
location.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2428 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCN/79  DC/17/2123 - EVOLUTION FITNESS, GLADSTONE ROAD, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the removal of Condition 6 to permission DC/07/0272, which granted change of 
use from retail warehouse to fitness centre.  Permission 6 restricted use of a 
back room along with a number of other operational restrictions on the building 
in the interests of the amenities of the locality. At some point before the current 
lease holders took over in 2016 internal partition walls had been removed and 
the ‘back room’ was now used as part of the wider gym area.  The application 
sought to regularise the current layout.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Horsham on the 
northern side of Gladstone Road, and was a small narrow building between 
residential properties.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
consultation response from the Council’s Environmental Health Team was 
considered by the Committee.

The Head of Development reported that an unoccupied residential annex 
attached to the rear of the building was currently undergoing refurbishment.  It 
was also reported that the condition to be removed referenced an email which 
contained a number of other matters technically restricted by its wording, 
namely:



Planning Committee (North)
9 January 2018

6

“ 1. Curves is a ladies only facility - members being mainly 30 years - 75 
years 

2. The machinery that we use is hydraulic and does not generate any noise
3. Music is used in the background only as we coach on a one to one basis 

and it would not be possible to effectively communicate with our 
members if the music were too loud - also our members would complain 
if music is too loud.

4. The rear of the building will be used for our weight loss programme and 
for a changing area - note we do not have showers or any other 
equipment in the area.

5. We do not run classes in our club
6. I am unaware of the use of the adjoining building ( I am not sure if this 

has residential or commercial status)
7. We would be keen to put in a bike rack as recommended by highways 

dept for both our staff and members to use.
8. Our opening hours in would not exceed 8.00 am to 8.00 pm monday to 

friday and 9.00am to midday Saturday.”

The Head of Development advised that officers did not consider points 1 and 5 
to be reasonable restrictions in planning terms, that the amenity impact of 
points 2 to 5 could be managed by way of the suggested replacement condition, 
and that points 6 to 8 were covered by other conditions. 

Denne Neighbourhood Council objected to the proposal. Fifteen letters of 
objection and four letters of support had been received.  Two members of the 
public spoke in objection to the application, and a representative of the 
applicant addressed the committee in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment and the impact of the 
operation of the gym on neighbouring amenity.  Members noted the measures 
that had been implemented, following statutory nuisance monitoring, and the 
Noise Management Plan proposed under Condition 2. Members discussed the 
need for reports of persistent noise and vibration to be adequately addressed 
and concluded that the Noise Management Plan should be completed and 
scrutinized prior to the granting of permission.  

It was noted that once a Noise Management Plan was in operation, 
enforcement action could be taken if the applicant was in breach of the Plan. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2123 be determined by the Head of 
Development with a view to approval, subject to an acceptable Noise 
Management Plan being submitted, in consultation with Local 
Members.



Planning Committee (North)
9 January 2018

7

7

PCN/80  DC/17/2354 - HERMONGERS FARM, HERMONGERS, RUDGWICK

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a large concrete agricultural building and the erection of two L 
shaped detached single storey (with mezzanine floor) four bedroom dwellings.  
Given the size of the current building, the replacement dwellings would result in 
a reduction in built form. The proposal followed prior approval DC/17/1205 for 
the change of use of the agricultural building to two semi-detached dwellings, 
which had been granted in July 2017.   

The application site was located in the countryside approximately one kilometre 
from Rudgwick and comprised a partially demolished agricultural barn, close to 
a cluster of dwellings, including two barn conversions.  It was accessed along a 
narrow lane off Hermongers Lane to the north. 

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory external consultees, as contained within the report, 
were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council had raised no objection.  Rudgwick Preservation Society 
also raised no objection.  No further letters of representation had been received.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development in this location; the character and appearance of the proposal and 
its impact on the visual amenities of the countryside; the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers; the amenity of future occupiers; and highways.

Members considered the proposal in the light of the prior approval and 
concluded that the proposal was acceptable. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2354 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported. 

PCN/81  DC/17/2409 - 129 BLAKES FARM ROAD, SOUTHWATER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
first floor extension over an attached garage and part conversion of the garage 
to form habitable space, retaining the front part for storage.
  
The application site was located within the built-up area of Southwater to the 
west of Blakes Farm Road.  It was a two-storey detached house in an area of 
similar detached and semi-detached properties. Open land on the opposite side 
of the road separated the dwellings from the A24 Worthing Road. 



Planning Committee (North)
9 January 2018

8

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee. The Parish Council had raised no 
objection to the application.  No other letters of representation had been 
received.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were the character and 
appearance of the extension and its impact on neighbouring amenity.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2409 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported. 

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


